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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, 
DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS, 
CONSUMER PROTECTION DIVISION, 
STATE OF FLORIDA, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

MARK D. BLANTON, INDIVIDUALLY, 
AND D/B/A KNOCK 46 CUSTOM 
MOTORCYCLES, 

Defendant. 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN 
AND FOR ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Case No.: 
Division: 

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, DAMAGES, 
CIVIL PENALTIES AND OTHER STATUTORY RELIEF 

The Plaintiff, STATE OF FLORIDA, OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, 

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS (the "Department"), by and through undersigned 

counsel, sues the Defendant, MARK D. BLANTON, individually and also sues MARK 

BLANTON d/b/a KNOCK 46 CUSTOM MOTORCYCLES, and alleges: 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

1. This is an action for injunctive and declaratory relief, costs, damages, attorney's 

fees, penalties, and other available statutory relief, pursuant to the Florida Deceptive and Unfair 

Trade Practices Act ("FDUTPA"), Chapter 501, Part II, Florida Statutes (2013). 

2. This Court has subject-matter jurisdiction pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 

501, Part II, Florida Statutes. 

3. The injunctive and other equitable relief requested in this Complaint is within the 

jurisdiction of this Court and the amount in controversy satisfies the jurisdictional threshold of 

this Court. 
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4. All of the acts, practices, occurrences, and transactions upon which this 

Complaint is based occurred after April 1, 2011, within four (4) years of the filing of this 

Complaint for purposes of Florida Statutes Sections 501.207(5) and 95.11(3). 

5. Venue is proper in the Circuit Court of the Seventh Judicial Circuit, in and for 

Saint Johns County, Florida pursuant to Section 47.011, Florida Statutes (2013). 

6. Defendant resides and conducts business in Saint Johns County, Florida as set 

forth below. 

7. The alleged statutory violations occurred in Saint Johns County, Florida, and 

affected the residents of more than one state. Additionally, the State Attorney's Office has 

waived jurisdiction in writing to the Department, pursuant to Florida Statutes Section 

50 1.203(2). See Exhibit A. 

THE DEPARTMENT 

8. The Department is an "enforcing authority" of Chapter 501, Part II, Florida 

Statutes, and is authorized to bring this action and seek injunctive and other statutory relief 

pursuant to Florida Statutes Sections 501.207 and 501.2075. 

9. Pursuant to Florida Statutes Section 501.207(2), the Department conducted an 

investigation of the alleged matters, and Attorney General Pam Bondi determined that this 

enforcement action against the Defendant serves the public interest. See Exhibit B. 

THE DEFENDANT 

10. Defendant Mark D. Blanton is a resident of Saint Johns County, Florida, residing 

at 272 Johns Creek Parkway, Saint Augustine, FL 32092. Since January 18, 2012, Defendant 

has operated a business known as Knock 46 Custom Motorcycles ("Knock 46") with its principal 
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place of business located at 110 Cumberland Park Drive, Suite 101, Saint Augustine, FL. 32095. 

(See Investigator Stephen Roberts's Affidavit, Exhibit "C" hereto, at Paragraph 5). 

11. Defendant is engaged in "trade or commerce," as that phrase is defined in Florida 

Statutes Section 50 1.203(8), through the sale of motorcycles, motorcycle parts and customization 

services to consumers on a website and through the Defendant's principal place of business (See 

Investigator Roberts's Affidavit, Exhibit "C", at Paragraph 5). 

12. Upon information and belief, Defendant advertised the sale of motorcycles, 

motorcycle parts and eustomization services to consumers on a website located at 

www.knock46cycles.com. (See Investigator Roberts's Affidavit, Exhibit "C", at Paragraph 

5). 

NATURE OF DEFENDANT'S OPERATIONS 

13. According to the Defendant's website, Knock 46 is a business that claims to 

specialize in customization of late model Harley-Davidson motorcycles, with special focus on 

the Street Glide and Road Glide models. Knock 46 claims to have "cutting edge technology" to 

provide consumers with a "one of a kind" motorcycle for "years to come." (See Investigator 

Roberts's Affidavit, Exhibit "C", at Paragraph 5). 

14. According to consumer complaints received directly by the Office of the Attorney 

General, as well as complaints forwarded to the Department by the Better Business Bureau 

("BBB"), the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, and the Saint Johns 

County Sheriffs Office, Knock 46 agrees to build custom motorcycles in exchange for an agreed 

upon price from the consumer. The prices agreed upon to build these motorcycles are in the tens 

of thousands of dollars and have exceeded $40,000 in some instances. Knock 46 requires the 

consumer to pay the entire amount in advance, and an approximate time for completion and 
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delivery is given to the consumer based upon the specifications of the motorcycle; however, 

when the delivery date arrives, Knock 46 does not produce the motorcycle to the consumer. 

Consumers make multiple attempts to contact Mr. Blanton via telephone, email, text message, as 

well as long road trips from out of state to visit Mr. Blanton's shop to inquire about the custom 

motorcycle and/or custom motorcycle parts they ordered, but are consistently told the motorcycle 

is not ready for various reasons. (See Investigator Roberts's Affidavit, Exhibit "C", at 

Paragraphs 6-7). 

15. By way of example, according to one complaint referred to the Department by the 

BBB, Will Howard of Tuscaloosa, Alabama ordered a 2013 Harley Davidson Street Glide 

custom motorcycle from the Defendant in November 2012, and paid the Defendant in full the 

sum of $32,500 cash. Mr. Howard has not received the motorcycle that he ordered or a refund 

of his payment from the Defendant. After placing more than 20 telephone calls to the Defendant 

that were not returned, Mr. Howard made an unannounced visit to the Defendant's place of 

business but was given only excuses as to why his motorcycle could not be delivered to him by 

the Defendant. (See Affidavit of Will Howard dated August 13, 2013 provided to the Saint 

Johns County Sheriff attached hereto as Exhibit " D"). 

16. According to another complaint referred to the Department by the BBB, Chad 

Nelson of Sturgis, Michigan also ordered a Harley Davidson motorcycle from the Defendant in 

2012, and paid the Defendant in full the sum of $34,500 for the motorcycle. To date the 

Defendant has not provided Mr. Nelson with the motorcycle that he ordered, and has not 

refunded any of Mr. Nelson's money. Mr. Nelson has placed more than 200 telephone calls to 

the Defendant seeking the return of his money. 
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17. According to a complaint filed with both the BBB and the Saint Johns County 

Sheriff, Stephen Schwartz gave the Defendant $34,000 in December 2012 for the purchase and 

customization of a 2010 Harley Davidson Road Glide motorcycle. To date, the Defendant has 

neither delivered the motorcycle ordered by Mr. Schwartz nor refunded any of Mr. Schwartz's 

money. 

18. According to a complaint filed with the Saint Johns County Sheriff, Robert Allen 

of Cumming, Georgia wired the Defendant $40,000 in September 2012 for the purchase of a 

customized Harley Davidson motorcycle. After traveling from Georgia to the Defendant's place 

of business in 2013, Mr. Allen was advised by the Defendant that he did not have Mr. Allen's 

motorcycle and that he (the Defendant) was considering filing personal bankruptcy. (See 

Affidavit of Robert Allen dated August 12, 2013 provided to the Saint Johns County Sheriff 

attached hereto as Exhibit "E"). 

19. According to a complaint filed with the Saint Johns County Sheriff, Thomas 

Barlow ofNew Berlin, Wisconsin borrowed $20,000 from his credit union and paid that money 

to the Defendant in May 2013 for the purchase and customization of a 2010 Harley Davidson 

Road King motorcycle. After leaving numerous messages on the Defendant's voice mail to 

return his calls, Mr. Barlow was advised that the telephone number at which he had been trying 

to reach the Defendant was disconnected in September 2013. Mr. Barlow has not received his 

motorcycle or a refund of his money from the Defendant. (See Affidavit of Thomas Barlow 

dated October 13, 2013 provided to the Saint Johns County Sheriff attached hereto as 

Exhibit "F"). 

COUNT I 
VIOLATIONS OF THE FLORIDA DECEPTIVE 

AND UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES ACT, 
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CHAPTER 501, PART II, FLORIDA STATUTES 
(Misleading or False Advertising, Failure to Provide Goods) 

20. The Department incorporates and adopts by reference paragraphs 1 through 19 as 

if set forth fully herein. 

21. Florida Statutes Section 50 1.204(1) makes illegal "unfair methods of competition, 

unconscionable acts or practices, and unfair or deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of any 

trade or commerce". 

22. At all relevant times, Defendant engaged in deceptive, unfair, and unconscionable 

acts or practices in the conduct of trade or commerce in violation of Florida Statutes Section 

501.204(1) as alleged in Paragraphs 1 through 19 herein. 

23. Specifically, by advertising and offering for sale goods and services as defined in 

Florida Statutes Section 50 1.203(8), accepting payment for such goods and services, and 

willfully failing to provide such goods and services after they had been paid for, the Defendant 

has engaged in deceptive, unfair, and unconscionable acts and practices in violation of Florida 

Statutes Section 501.204(1). 

24. Pursuant to Florida Statutes Section 501.207(1)(a), the Department is authorized 

to bring an action for an Order declaring that the Defendant's conduct violates Chapter 501, Part 

II Florida Statutes. 

25. Pursuant to Florida Statutes Section 501.207(1 )(b), the Department is authorized 

to bring an action for an order enjoining the Defendant from further violations of Chapter 501, 

Part II Florida Statutes. 

26. Pursuant to Florida Statutes Section 501.207(3), this Court is authorized in an 

action brought by the Department under Florida Statute Section 501.207 (1) to enter an Order 

enjoining the Defendant from further violating Chapter 501, Part II Florida Statutes, and ordering 
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that the Defendant reimburse consumers found to have been damaged by Defendant's violations 

of Chapter 501, Part II Florida Statutes. 

27. Pursuant to Florida Statutes Section 501.2075, this Court is also authorized to 

impose a civil penalty upon the Defendant of not more than $10,000 for each willful violation of 

Florida Statutes Section 501.204 by such Defendant. 

28. Pursuant to Florida Statutes Section 501.2077, this Court is authorized to impose 

a civil penalty upon the Defendant of not more than $15,000 for each willful violation of Florida 

Statutes Section 501.204 that victimizes a senior citizen or handicapped person as defined in that 

Section. 

29. Pursuant to Florida Statutes Sections 501.2075 and 501.2105, this Court is 

authorized to award the Department reasonable attorneys fees and costs incurred in its 

investigation and maintaining this action against the Defendant. 

relief: 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, the Department respectfully requests that this Court grant the following 

A. Entry of an Order declaring that Defendant violated Florida Statutes Section 

501.204(1) by advertising and offering for sale goods and services as defined in 

Florida Statutes Section 501.203(8), accepting full payment for such goods and 

services, and willfully failing to provide such goods and services after they had 

been fully paid for. 

B. Entry of an Order temporarily and permanently enjoining the Defendant from 

violating Chapter 501, Part II, Florida Statutes. 
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C. Entry of an Order granting restitution to all consumers, known and unknown, 

found to have been damaged by the Defendant's violation of Florida Statutes 

Section 501.204(1). 

D. Entry of an Order under Florida Statutes Section 501.207(3) freezing the 

Defendant's assets during the pendency of this action until further Order of the 

Court pursuant to the Motion and Memorandum in Support of Motion for 

Temporary Injunction filed by the Department contemporaneously with the 

Complaint in this case. 

E. Entry of an Order assessing against the Defendant civil penalties in the amount of 

$10,000 for each act or practice found to be in violation of Chapter 501, Part II, 

Florida Statutes, pursuant to Section 501.2075, Florida Statutes. 

F. Entry of an Order against the Defendant assessing civil penalties in the amount of 

$15,000 for each act or practice found to be in violation of Chapter 501, Part II, 

Florida Statutes, pursuant to Section 501.2077, Florida Statutes. 

G. Entry of an Order awarding the Department its reasonable investigative fees, 

attorney's fees, and costs of bringing and maintaining this action. 

H. Entry of an Order granting such other relief as this Court deems just and proper. 
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Respectfully Submitted: 

PAM BONDI 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

Steven Gard 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
Economic Crimes Division 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS 
1300 Riverplace Blvd, Suite 405 
Jacksonville, Florida 32207 
Service e-mail: oag.ec.jax@myfloridalegal.com 
Corres. e-mail: steven.gard @myfloridalegal.com 
Telephone: (904) 348-2720 
Facsimile: (904) 858-6918 
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EXHIBIT A 



IN THE CIRCillT COURT OF THE SEVENTH 
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR 
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY 
GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL 
AFFAIRS, CONSUMER PROTECTION 
DIVISION, STATE OF FLORIDA, 

Plaintiff, Case No.: 

V. Division: 

MARK D. BLANTON, INDIVIDUALLY, 
AND D/B/A KNOCK 46 CUSTOM 
MOTORCYCLES, 

Defendants. 

NOTICE OF DEFERRAL OF ACTION 

The purpose of this Notice is to confirm that the Office of the Attorney General has made 

the State Attorney of the Seventh Judicial Circuit aware of the alleged violations committed by 

Defendants, MARK D. BLANTON, INDIVIDUALLY, AND D/B/A KNOCK 46 CUSTOM 

MOTORCYCLES. The State Attorney of the Seventh Judicial Circuit defers the litigation of 

this civil matter to the Florida Office of the Attorney General. 

Your attached signature or the attached signature of a representative of the State Attorney 

of the Seventh Judicial Circuit's office shall hereby serve as a written deferral of the above 

referenced matter by the State Attorney of the Seventh Judicial Circuit, so that the office of the 

Attorney General may proceed with the civil litigation of this matter pursuant to section 

501.203(2), Florida Statutes, without further delay. 



EXHIBITB 



OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY 
GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL 
AFFAIRS, CONSUMER PROTECTION 
DIVISION, STATE OF FLORIDA, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

MARK D. BLANTON, INDIVIDUALLY, 
AND D/B/A KNOCK 46 CUSTOM 
MOTORCYCLES, 

Defendants. 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTH 
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR 
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Case No.: 

Division: 

DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC INTEREST 

COMES NOW PAMELA BONDI, ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA, 

and states: 

1. Pursuant to Section 20.11, Florida Statutes, I am the head of the Department of 

Legal Affairs, State of Florida (hereinafter referred to as the Department). 

2. In this matter, the Department seeks damages, civil penalties, declaratory, 

injunctive and other equitable relief on behalf of one or more consumers caused by an act or 

practice performed in violation of Chapter 501, Part II, Florida Statutes. 

3. I have reviewed this matter and I have determined that an enforcement action 

serves the public interest pursuant to Section 50 1.207(2), Florida Statutes. 

PAMELAJ BONDI 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 



EXHIBITC 



OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, 
DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS, 
CONSUMER PROTECTION DIVISION, 
STATE OF FLORIDA, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 
MARK D. BLANTON, INDIVIDUALLY, 
AND D/B/A KNOCK46 CUSTOM 
MOTORCYCLES, 

Defendant. 

State of Florida ) 
County of Leon ) 

IN THE CIRCillT COURT OF THE 
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN 
AND FOR ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Case No.: 
Division: 

AFFIDAVIT OF STEPHEN Y. ROBERTS, SR. 

Before me, an officer duly authorized by the laws of the State of Florida to administer 

oaths, personally appeared Stephen Y. Roberts, Sr., who, being first duly sworn upon his oath, 

did depose and state as follows: 

1. I am over the age of 18. 

2. The facts set forth in this affidavit are based upon my own personal knowledge. 

3. I have been employed as a Financial Investigator with the Office of the Attorney 

General, State of Florida, Consumer Protection Division, for approximately four years. 

4. In this position I am responsible for investigating business practices that may be 

in violation of the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act, Chapter 50 1, Part II, 

Florida Statutes. Practices that may be in violation come to the attention of the Attorney 
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General's Office by means of consumer complaints, reports from other government agencies, and 

in other ways. 

5. Defendant Mark D. Blanton is a resident of Saint Johns County, Florida, residing 

at 272 Johns Creek Parkway, Saint Augustine, FL 32092. Since January 18, 2012, Defendant 

has operated a business known as Knock 46 Custom Motorcycles ("Knock 46») with its principal 

place of business located at I 10 Cumberland Park Drive, Suite 101, Saint Augustine, FL. 32095. 

Defendant Mark D. Blanton has registered Knock 46 as a "fictitious name" with the Florida 

Secretary of State. According to the Defendant's website, Knock 46 is a business that claims to 

specialize in custornization of late model Harley-Davidson motorcycles, with special focus on 

Street Glide and Road Glide models. Knock 46 claims to have cutting edge technology to 

provide consumers with a "one of a kind" motorcycle for "years to come." 

6. According to consumer complaints received directly by the Office of the Attorney 

General, as well as complaints forwarded to this Office by the Better Business Bureau, the 

Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, and the Saint Johns, Florida, County 

Sheriffs Office, Knock 46 agrees to build custom motorcycles in exchange for an agreed-upon 

price from the consumer. The prices agreed upon to build these motorcycles are in the tens of 

thousands of dollars and have exceeded $40,000 in sotne instances. Knock 46 requires the 

consumer to pay the entire amount due in advance, and an approximate time for completion and 

delivery is given to the consumer based upon the specifications of the motorcycle; however, 

when the delivery date arrives, Knock 46 does not produce the motorcycle to the consumer. 

Consumers make multiple attempts to contact Mr. Blanton via telephone, email, text message, as 

well as long road trips from out of state to visit Mr. Blanton's shop to inquire about the custom 
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motorcycle and/or custom motorcycle parts they ordered, but are consistently told that their 

motorcycle is not ready for various reasons. 

7. Included among the complaints that my Office has received and reviewed are the 

following: 

BBB Complaint- Rob/Amy Allen (Georgia) 

Rob Allen paid $42,000 up front to Mr. Blanton in September of2012 to have a custom 

motorcycle built for him. Mr. Allen has made three separate~ fourteen (14) hour trips to 

Jacksonville to get his parts before Mr. Blanton closed his shop; but each time~ Mr. Blanton 

refused, stating that a bankruptcy trustee has taken inventory of the property in his shop and he 

could not give the parts to anyone until the bankruptcy issue was settled. (Note: A search was 

performed in PACER and no bankruptcy filings were found for Mark D. Blanton). According to 

Mr. Allen, this was one of many excuses for not having his custom motorcycle ready for 

delivery. It has now been over a year since Mr. Allen paid Mr. Blanton, and no motorcycle has 

been procured. 

BBB Complaint- Norma Russo (Illinois) 

Mrs. Russo and her husband gave Mr. Blanton $10,000 worth of motorcycle parts, as 

well as $35,000 paid up front, to build them a custom motorcycle to be ready for the Sturgis 

Motorcycle Rally in August of 2012; however, the motorcycle was not ready by the deadline, 

and after multiple excuses by Mr. Blanton, Mrs. Russo called the local authorities. The Sheriffs 

Department contacted Mr. Blanton about the delivery issue. Mr. Blanton then contacted Mrs. 

Russo and told her that the motorcycle would be ready February 7, 2013. Mr. Blanton stated the 

shipper would be picking up the motorcycle that weekend~ but later informed Mrs. Russo that the 

shipper's truck broke down. Several weeks passed before Mr. Blanton told Mrs. Russo that he 

had secured another shipper. 
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According to Mrs. Russo> Mr. Blanton stated the new shipper had to make stops in 

Atlanta and other locations before the final destination of Chicago> Illinois. On April 12, 2013> 

Mr. Blanton stated that the motorcycle was in St. Louis, and then on April 28th> told Mrs. Russo 

that the motorcycle was in Denver, but is now back in Jacksonville at Knock 46's shop. At the 

present date, Mrs. Russo has not received the motorcycle or a refund. 

BBB Complaint- Will Howard (Alabama) 

Mr. Howard visited Knock 46 Cycles on November 30, 2012 and paid $32,500 in 

advance for a 2013 Harley Davidson Street Glide custom motorcycle with a guaranteed six ( 6) 

week completion date. Mr. Howard waited the six weeks before he contacted Mr. Blanton and 

inquired about his motorcycle. At that time, Mr. Blanton provided various excuses as to why the 

motorcycle was not ready. Mr. Howard has called over 20 times and text messaged Mr. Blanton 

with no response. Mr. Howard has also made two unexpected visits to Mr. Blanton's shop. Mr. 

Blanton was present on both occasions, but gave excuses as to why the motorcycle wasn't ready, 

and again provided an extended completion date. The completion date has past and Mr. Blanton 

is still not returning phone calls or answering text messages from Mr. Howard. Mr. Howard 

executed an affidavit for the Saint Johns County Sheriffs Office, which is attached to the 

Complaint in this case as an Exhibit. 

BBB/OAG/DOACS- Chad Nelson (Michigan) 

Mr. Nelson paid $34,500 up front to procure a custom Harley Davidson motorcycle from 

Mr. Blanton in approximately July of 2012. Mr. Blanton promised the motorcycle would be 

ready in six (6) to eight (8) weeks. According to Mr. Nelson, he made over 200 phone calls to 

Mr. Blanton with no response to any of his messages. At the time of Mr. Nelson's complaint 

with the BBB, March 7, 2013, he had not been able to reach Mr. Blanton or any of his employees 

for five (5) months. He has still not received his motorcycle or a refund. 
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8. On April 2, 2014, Defendant was arrested by Saint Johns County Sheriffs 

Deputies and charged with five counts of Grand Theft and Organized Scheme to Defraud in 

connection with the facts set forth above herein. Defendant is currently awaiting trial in Judge 

Traynor's criminal division. 

FURTHER, AFFIANT SA YETH NOT. 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF DUVAL 

~ ~6(!p_~ d) 
STEPHEN Y. 'ioBERTS, SR. / 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me, a Notary Public, this day of 

9 v ~ , 2014, by STEPHEN Y. ROBERTS, SR., who is known to me personally, and 

who did take an oath. 
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Notary Signature 
-~ot9il£'0011-.mutll!ldNii1MU.-

l ~0~ •gz lf.)Ja~ S&JtdX3 
S66rl\'l 33 # UOJSSIWUJ(Y,) 

Notary Public 

My Commission Expires: _____ _ 



EXHIBITD 



NUMBER: SJS0-130FF0057ll 

AFFIDAVIT 
OF IN ANTI FOR COU!\lTY 

me, the undersigned personally appeared, who being by m.e duly sworn, deposes 

_____ day 20 __ _ 

l SW'EARi AFriRM lliE ABOVE STATEMENT IS TRUE AND CORRECT. SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, THE UNDERS!Gr-'ED 

NAME (PRINTED} 

;'1-L. JJr, 

06'Wt5 
IDNUMBER 

TIME 

AUTHO!lfTY 

NAME/TITLE OF PERSON A ORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATH 

(NOTARY ~c~~ ~5126'f~ 



NAME: Will Howard 

FIDA VI 
CONTINUATION 

I S\\IEAR/ AFFIRM TiiE ABOVE STATEMENT lS TRUE AND CORRECT SWORN TO AND SUBSCR1BED BEFORE ME, TiiE UNDERSIGNED 



EXHIBITE 



CASE NUMBER: 0'0/F{.,)::..?'j(Y[z 

A'FFI .. DA VIT 

STATE OF FLORID~ IN AND FOR ST. JOHNS COIJN1'"'f (!jtlfJtiJ'l, ~ dA 
NAME: 72..~ .AIIRA1 .ADnRESs: ~is<¥~ 9~..v 14~ e.-r- ~z.~ 

Before me; the undersigned personally appeared, who being by me duly sworn, deposes and says: 

I· SWEAiU' .AFFIRM-THE-ABOVE s:r.A'IEMENT .JS t'RUB.AND CORRECT; :swoRN _'fcj= AND SUBSCRJBED.BEf'?RE ME, nm. UNDBRSJGNBD 

' r;;2u- ~ msi!fm.J~"" Mtw~'l' ,.IJ . 

·IDNOMBER . ..... . 
l 

~I -- ; .AtJ'l'HORJZED TO ADMlNJS'l"ER'OAlR 
. . LA'It ~ Ol1fiC:IIlttPmt·l'SS 11'7.10 

NAME (PRINTED) 
·: .·· 

to~ 
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/ 

'c;-., . LLA~~ 'l St ;'-
Dh JD~.. f re:S : ___.:.......:....:...<-~-::....:-, 


